## 900227173 07/02/2012

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Poreba North America, LLC		106/12/2012	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Frank Turi	
Street Address:	c/o Euro Machine Tool Co., 804 E. Park Av, Suite 100	
City:	Libertyville	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60048	
Entity Type:	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES	

Name:	Harry Vraets	
Street Address:	Harry Vraets Machinery BV, Gezellenstraat 2	
City:	3861 RD Nijkerk	
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS	
Entity Type:	INDIVIDUAL: NETHERLANDS	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	74444980	POREBA

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 5163938282

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 5167468000x402
Email: phealy@jaspanllp.com

Correspondent Name: Jaspan Schlesinger LLP Att: Paula Healy

Address Line 1: 300 Garden City Plaza

Address Line 4: Garden City, NEW YORK 11530

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004812 FRAME: 0860

D \$40.00 74444980

900227173

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	59671		
DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE			
Address Line 1: 1755 S. Napervil Address Line 2: Suite 200	c/o William J. Strons, Esq., 1755 S. Naperville Road Suite 200 Wheaton, ILLINOIS 60189		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Paula Healy		
Signature:	/Paula Healy/		
Date:	07/02/2012		
Total Attachments: 1			

TRADEMARK REEL: 004812 FRAME: 0861

### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK made as of this 12<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2012, by POREBA NORTH AMERICA, LLC, a New York limited liability company ("Assignor"), to FRANK TURI and HARRY VRAETS ("Assignees").

#### RECITAL

Assignor is the owner of the POREBA trademark, United States serial no. 74444980 (the "Trademark"). Euro Machine Tool Co., Inc. ("Euro"), Harry Vraets International Holding B.V. ("HV") and Prestige Poreba Sales, LLC, being all of the members of Assignor (the "Members"), are parties to a Liquidation Agreement dated March 27, 2012 (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which, among other things, (i) Euro and HV have purchased the Trademark from Assignor, and (ii) the Members agreed to make all such filings with the US Patent and Trademark Office to effectuate such sale. Euro and HV have by separate instrument directed Assignor to convey title to the Trademark to Assignees.

In accordance therewith, Assignor desires to transfer and assign to Assignees, and Assignees desire to accept the transfer and assignment of, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark.

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor, for and in exchange for the payment of the purchase price set forth in the Agreement, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby transfer and assign to Assignees, and Assignees hereby accept the transfer and assignment of, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith and which is symbolized thereby, all rights to sue for infringement of the Trademark, whether arising prior to or subsequent to the date of this Assignment of Trademark, and any and all renewals and extensions thereof that may hereafter be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignees, their heirs, representatives, successors and assigns from and after the date hereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the said Assignor had this Assignment of Trademark not been made.

Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to record Assignees as assignees and owners of the Trademark.

Except to the extent that federal law preempts state law with respect to the matters covered hereby, this Assignment of Trademark shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused its duly authorized officer to execute this Assignment of Trademark as of the date first above written.

POREBA NORTH AMERICA, LLC By: Prestige Poreba Sales, LLC

By: Terry Lashin, Manager

DEP/D216529v1/C99999/F44444

RECORDED: 07/02/2012

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004812 FRAME: 0862